
     REPORT NUMBER: PRORATED FROM RAB02008                              PAGE: 1 OF 7
     ISSUE DATE: 06/07/16                                 DATE SAMPLE TESTED: 05/25/16
     PREPARED FOR: RAB LIGHTING INC.
     CATALOG NUMBER: FFLED39 - FFLED39SF - FFLED39T (NEMA 7X6)
     LUMINAIRE: CAST METAL LED DRIVER HOUSING, CAST FINNED METAL HEAT SINK/HOUSING,

MOLDED PLASTIC REFLECTOR WITH SPECULAR FINISH AND ONE APERTURE PER LED, 2
CIRCUIT BOARDS EACH WITH 1 LED, CLEAR FLAT GLASS LENS IN CAST BROWN PAINTED
METAL LENS FRAME WITH VISOR.

     LAMPS: TWO WHITE MULTI-CHIP LIGHT EMITTING DIODES (LEDS), AIMED AT THE HORIZON.
     NOTE: THIS REPORT WAS PRORATED FROM RAB02008 WHICH WAS FFLED39Y. ACTUAL PERFORMANCE

MAY VARY.
     TOTAL INPUT WATTS = 41.813 W AT 277.0 VAC.
     *(SEE PAGE 2 FOR MORE INFORMATION)*

     FLOODLIGHT CHARACTERISTICS

IES TYPE 7H X 6V
MAXIMUM CANDLEPOWER 3175.  AT    1.0 H,   19.5 V
HORIZONTAL BEAM ANGLE (50%)    131.8 deg
VERTICAL BEAM ANGLE (50%) 69.0 deg
HORIZONTAL FIELD ANGLE (10%)   157.7 deg
VERTICAL FIELD ANGLE (10%)     110.2 deg
BEAM LUMENS (% FIXTURE) 3737. ( 66.0 % )
FIELD LUMENS (% FIXTURE) 5557. ( 98.1 % )
TOTAL LUMENS (% FIXTURE) 5666. (100.0 % )
TOTAL INPUT WATTS = 41.813
EFFICACY = 135.5 Lm/W

     ALL CANDELA AND LUMEN VALUES IN THIS REPORT ARE BASED ON ABSOLUTE PHOTOMETRY.

AXIAL CANDLEPOWER

 DEG     HORIZ. DEG VERT.

 90.0 0. 90.0 0.
 85.0 7. 85.0 0.
 75.0 454. 75.0 1.
 65.0 835. 65.0 16.
 55.0     1277. 55.0 589.
 47.5     1589. 47.5     1208.
 42.5     1859. 42.5     1348.
 37.5     2020. 37.5     1494.
 33.0     2155. 33.0     1724.
 29.0     2131. 29.0     2238.
 25.5     2280. 25.5     2730.
 22.5     2315. 22.5     3063.
 19.5     2385. 19.5     3173.
 17.0     2352. 17.0     3103.
 15.0     2367. 15.0     3014.
 13.0     2374. 13.0     2906.
 11.0     2320. 11.0     2753.
  9.0     2313. 9.0     2632.
  7.0     2304. 7.0     2556.
  5.0     2291. 5.0     2477.
  3.0     2286. 3.0     2383.
  1.0     2293. 1.0     2317.
  0.0     2290. 0.0     2290.
 -1.0     2293. -1.0     2284.
 -3.0     2286. -3.0     2270.
 -5.0     2291. -5.0     2240.
 -7.0     2304. -7.0     2206.
 -9.0     2313. -9.0     2172.
-11.0     2320.     -11.0     2132.
-13.0     2374.     -13.0     2092.
-15.0     2367.     -15.0     2048.
-17.0     2352.     -17.0     2002.
-19.5     2385.     -19.5     1949.
-22.5     2315.     -22.5     1881.
-25.5     2280.     -25.5     1811.
-29.0     2131.     -29.0     1721.
-33.0     2155.     -33.0     1600.
-37.5     2020.     -37.5     1375.
-42.5     1859.     -42.5 961.
-47.5     1589.     -47.5 421.
-55.0     1277.     -55.0 81.
-65.0 835.     -65.0 106.
-75.0 454.     -75.0 10.
-85.0 7. -85.0 0.
-90.0 0. -90.0 0.

Approved

Checked X.CAO

D.WANG-MUNSON



     REPORT NUMBER: PRORATED FROM RAB02008                   PAGE: 2 OF 7
     ISSUE DATE: 06/07/16                      DATE SAMPLE TESTED: 05/25/16
     PREPARED FOR: RAB LIGHTING INC.
 
                         ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
 
     LED DRIVER: RD-042-A1050N
     TEST PROCEDURE: IESNA LM-79-08
     TEST DISTANCE : 28.25 FEET
     NOTE: THIS REPORT WITH THE USE OF THE NVLAP LOGO SHALL NOT BE USED BY
           THE CLIENT TO CLAIM PRODUCT CERTIFICATION, APPROVAL, OR
           ENDORSEMENT BY NVLAP, NIST, OR ANY AGENCY OF THE FEDERAL
           GOVERNMENT.



 
     REPORT NUMBER: PRORATED FROM RAB02008                   PAGE: 3 OF 7
     ISSUE DATE: 06/07/16                      DATE SAMPLE TESTED: 05/25/16
     PREPARED FOR: RAB LIGHTING INC.
 
     CANDELA TABULATION
     AVERAGE OF RIGHT AND LEFT SIDES
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
           BEAM EDGE  =  1587. CP = 50% OF MAX
           FIELD EDGE =   317. CP = 10% OF MAX

          0.0   1.0   3.0   5.0   7.0   9.0  11.0  13.0  15.0  17.0  19.5  22.5  25.5  29.0  33.0  37.5  42.5  47.5  55.0  65.0  75.0  85.0  90.0

  90.0     0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.

  85.0     0.    1.    3.    4.    5.    6.    6.    6.    7.    7.    7.    7.    7.    7.    6.    6.    6.    6.    5.    5.    5.    6.    0.

  75.0     1.    1.    2.    3.    3.    3.    4.    4.    5.    5.    5.    5.    6.    6.    6.    6.    6.    6.    5.    6.    6.    6.    0.

  65.0    16.   16.   19.   22.   24.   26.   28.   24.   21.   21.   19.   19.   15.   12.   11.   11.   12.   13.   22.   34.    6.    6.    0.

  55.0   589.  601.  595.  589.  581.  578.  533.  491.  533.  498.  479.  450.  441.  424.  430.  402.  397.  386.  320.  252.   10.    6.    0.

  47.5  1208. 1212. 1206. 1198. 1187. 1173. 1156. 1136. 1119. 1099. 1067. 1027.  986.  940.  881.  834.  807.  769.  694.  436.   43.    6.    0.

  42.5  1348. 1351. 1351. 1351. 1348. 1341. 1332. 1314. 1295. 1277. 1243. 1204. 1161. 1114. 1045.  971.  907.  843.  734.  492.  143.    6.    0.

  37.5  1494. 1498. 1497. 1504. 1504. 1496. 1491. 1477. 1459. 1439. 1411. 1377. 1337. 1284. 1207. 1115.  999.  910.  780.  562.  231.    6.    0.

  33.0  1724. 1723. 1725. 1733. 1723. 1712. 1705. 1697. 1683. 1666. 1635. 1601. 1556. 1501. 1410. 1306. 1166. 1061.  887.  684.  301.    6.    0.

  29.0  2238. 2224. 2228. 2225. 2200. 2210. 2175. 2171. 2158. 2111. 2071. 2042. 1972. 1926. 1835. 1691. 1538. 1374. 1189.  925.  355.    6.    0.

  25.5  2730. 2717. 2718. 2716. 2698. 2690. 2664. 2631. 2607. 2587. 2543. 2508. 2455. 2433. 2340. 2173. 2000. 1820. 1583. 1247.  396.    6.    0.

  22.5  3063. 3050. 3054. 3042. 3023. 3006. 2990. 2974. 2956. 2935. 2907. 2881. 2878. 2888. 2804. 2647. 2465. 2268. 1972. 1518.  425.    6.    0.

  19.5  3173. 3175. 3174. 3168. 3161. 3148. 3139. 3134. 3129. 3128. 3120. 3105. 3114. 3123. 3068. 2935. 2745. 2562. 2240. 1678.  450.    6.    0.

  17.0  3103. 3110. 3113. 3112. 3113. 3118. 3117. 3117. 3120. 3135. 3150. 3143. 3144. 3152. 3121. 3008. 2828. 2636. 2314. 1697.  468.    6.    0.

  15.0  3014. 3025. 3029. 3028. 3037. 3045. 3057. 3066. 3080. 3102. 3116. 3116. 3117. 3127. 3113. 3013. 2856. 2646. 2305. 1650.  479.    6.    0.

  13.0  2906. 2913. 2918. 2920. 2940. 2960. 2982. 3002. 3019. 3038. 3051. 3053. 3061. 3067. 3069. 2989. 2843. 2597. 2237. 1559.  489.    6.    0.

  11.0  2753. 2758. 2768. 2789. 2814. 2842. 2874. 2903. 2922. 2953. 2986. 2993. 2969. 2955. 2985. 2912. 2772. 2493. 2112. 1448.  497.    6.    0.

   9.0  2632. 2636. 2647. 2674. 2703. 2738. 2769. 2819. 2842. 2891. 2936. 2955. 2871. 2816. 2868. 2783. 2645. 2363. 1960. 1332.  503.    6.    0.

   7.0  2556. 2564. 2569. 2581. 2607. 2650. 2676. 2741. 2758. 2808. 2855. 2874. 2751. 2667. 2718. 2632. 2509. 2225. 1795. 1204.  507.    6.    0.

   5.0  2477. 2483. 2486. 2494. 2508. 2540. 2569. 2623. 2627. 2669. 2700. 2720. 2607. 2500. 2539. 2461. 2321. 2055. 1625. 1084.  510.    7.    0.

   3.0  2383. 2388. 2385. 2391. 2410. 2435. 2466. 2515. 2509. 2534. 2545. 2524. 2449. 2327. 2365. 2281. 2122. 1847. 1464.  965.  513.    7.    0.

   1.0  2317. 2318. 2313. 2321. 2333. 2348. 2361. 2415. 2405. 2410. 2465. 2449. 2332. 2184. 2217. 2100. 1938. 1663. 1326.  865.  492.    7.    0.

   0.0  2290. 2293. 2286. 2291. 2304. 2313. 2320. 2374. 2367. 2352. 2385. 2315. 2280. 2131. 2155. 2020. 1859. 1589. 1277.  835.  454.    7.    0.

  -1.0  2284. 2283. 2278. 2283. 2298. 2304. 2308. 2360. 2354. 2331. 2307. 2309. 2262. 2109. 2133. 1985. 1817. 1539. 1247.  810.  467.    7.    0.

  -3.0  2270. 2271. 2269. 2278. 2288. 2290. 2296. 2348. 2339. 2309. 2291. 2324. 2239. 2098. 2106. 1957. 1778. 1479. 1215.  793.  465.    7.    0.

  -5.0  2240. 2242. 2247. 2255. 2263. 2265. 2270. 2313. 2306. 2282. 2274. 2306. 2192. 2071. 2070. 1926. 1754. 1426. 1178.  782.  463.    7.    0.

  -7.0  2206. 2208. 2213. 2223. 2230. 2235. 2237. 2252. 2242. 2229. 2211. 2217. 2119. 2033. 2020. 1885. 1707. 1386. 1137.  768.  461.    7.    0.

  -9.0  2172. 2174. 2176. 2184. 2194. 2200. 2200. 2196. 2181. 2168. 2137. 2110. 2047. 1996. 1962. 1827. 1632. 1344. 1098.  756.  457.    7.    0.

 -11.0  2132. 2136. 2140. 2146. 2155. 2163. 2164. 2155. 2137. 2118. 2084. 2043. 1995. 1958. 1911. 1764. 1551. 1304. 1064.  742.  452.    7.    0.

 -13.0  2092. 2094. 2097. 2103. 2110. 2117. 2117. 2110. 2093. 2071. 2039. 2001. 1958. 1920. 1866. 1708. 1486. 1264. 1035.  724.  446.    6.    0.

 -15.0  2048. 2051. 2055. 2059. 2064. 2069. 2068. 2061. 2048. 2030. 1998. 1957. 1911. 1871. 1814. 1660. 1444. 1229. 1008.  707.  440.    6.    0.

 -17.0  2002. 2006. 2011. 2017. 2021. 2025. 2024. 2018. 2008. 1990. 1958. 1915. 1863. 1820. 1763. 1621. 1413. 1197.  984.  691.  434.    6.    0.

 -19.5  1949. 1951. 1957. 1961. 1966. 1972. 1971. 1961. 1951. 1934. 1899. 1849. 1796. 1756. 1700. 1566. 1367. 1153.  953.  673.  424.    6.    0.

 -22.5  1881. 1884. 1887. 1890. 1893. 1895. 1897. 1886. 1872. 1852. 1821. 1770. 1723. 1686. 1625. 1493. 1306. 1101.  919.  652.  411.    6.    0.

 -25.5  1811. 1814. 1814. 1814. 1817. 1819. 1819. 1809. 1793. 1770. 1741. 1687. 1645. 1602. 1528. 1406. 1245. 1054.  888.  633.  396.    6.    0.

 -29.0  1721. 1724. 1721. 1718. 1714. 1709. 1704. 1691. 1672. 1656. 1630. 1575. 1537. 1482. 1407. 1291. 1159.  994.  835.  609.  359.    6.    0.

 -33.0  1600. 1597. 1598. 1597. 1592. 1583. 1572. 1551. 1533. 1514. 1484. 1442. 1404. 1336. 1263. 1161. 1043.  918.  775.  571.  319.    6.    0.

 -37.5  1375. 1367. 1368. 1362. 1356. 1349. 1340. 1330. 1313. 1293. 1261. 1219. 1173. 1112. 1040.  952.  861.  783.  605.  500.  272.    6.    0.

 -42.5   961.  953.  946.  943.  936.  932.  927.  920.  914.  913.  875.  847.  810.  766.  713.  654.  562.  485.  457.  388.  209.    6.    0.

 -47.5   421.  460.  442.  404.  401.  395.  403.  427.  469.  426.  390.  396.  365.  366.  342.  322.  308.  296.  269.  242.  111.    6.    0.

 -55.0    81.   81.   82.   83.   84.   85.   86.   86.   87.   93.   87.   85.   83.   83.   81.   83.   89.   99.  115.  111.   42.    6.    0.

 -65.0   106.  106.  105.  102.   98.   95.   94.   92.   87.   86.   83.   82.   83.   82.   81.   81.   87.   89.   93.   63.    9.    6.    0.

 -75.0    10.   10.   11.   11.   11.   11.   12.   12.   13.   13.   14.   15.   16.   16.   20.   20.   24.   24.   23.   20.    6.    6.    0.

 -85.0     0.    2.    4.    6.    8.   10.   10.   10.   10.   10.   10.    9.    9.    8.    8.    8.    7.    7.    7.    6.    6.    6.    0.

 -90.0     0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.
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     ISSUE DATE: 06/07/16                      DATE SAMPLE TESTED: 05/25/16
     PREPARED FOR: RAB LIGHTING INC.
 
     CANDELA TABULATION - FIELD ONLY
     AVERAGE OF RIGHT AND LEFT SIDES
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
           BEAM EDGE  =  1587. CP = 50% OF MAX
           FIELD EDGE =   317. CP = 10% OF MAX

          0.0   1.0   3.0   5.0   7.0   9.0  11.0  13.0  15.0  17.0  19.5  22.5  25.5  29.0  33.0  37.5  42.5  47.5  55.0  65.0  75.0  85.0  90.0

  90.0

  85.0

  75.0

  65.0

  55.0   589.  601.  595.  589.  581.  578.  533.  491.  533.  498.  479.  450.  441.  424.  430.  402.  397.  386.  320.

  47.5  1208. 1212. 1206. 1198. 1187. 1173. 1156. 1136. 1119. 1099. 1067. 1027.  986.  940.  881.  834.  807.  769.  694.  436.

  42.5  1348. 1351. 1351. 1351. 1348. 1341. 1332. 1314. 1295. 1277. 1243. 1204. 1161. 1114. 1045.  971.  907.  843.  734.  492.

  37.5  1494. 1498. 1497. 1504. 1504. 1496. 1491. 1477. 1459. 1439. 1411. 1377. 1337. 1284. 1207. 1115.  999.  910.  780.  562.

  33.0  1724. 1723. 1725. 1733. 1723. 1712. 1705. 1697. 1683. 1666. 1635. 1601. 1556. 1501. 1410. 1306. 1166. 1061.  887.  684.

  29.0  2238. 2224. 2228. 2225. 2200. 2210. 2175. 2171. 2158. 2111. 2071. 2042. 1972. 1926. 1835. 1691. 1538. 1374. 1189.  925.  355.

  25.5  2730. 2717. 2718. 2716. 2698. 2690. 2664. 2631. 2607. 2587. 2543. 2508. 2455. 2433. 2340. 2173. 2000. 1820. 1583. 1247.  396.

  22.5  3063. 3050. 3054. 3042. 3023. 3006. 2990. 2974. 2956. 2935. 2907. 2881. 2878. 2888. 2804. 2647. 2465. 2268. 1972. 1518.  425.

  19.5  3173. 3175. 3174. 3168. 3161. 3148. 3139. 3134. 3129. 3128. 3120. 3105. 3114. 3123. 3068. 2935. 2745. 2562. 2240. 1678.  450.

  17.0  3103. 3110. 3113. 3112. 3113. 3118. 3117. 3117. 3120. 3135. 3150. 3143. 3144. 3152. 3121. 3008. 2828. 2636. 2314. 1697.  468.

  15.0  3014. 3025. 3029. 3028. 3037. 3045. 3057. 3066. 3080. 3102. 3116. 3116. 3117. 3127. 3113. 3013. 2856. 2646. 2305. 1650.  479.

  13.0  2906. 2913. 2918. 2920. 2940. 2960. 2982. 3002. 3019. 3038. 3051. 3053. 3061. 3067. 3069. 2989. 2843. 2597. 2237. 1559.  489.

  11.0  2753. 2758. 2768. 2789. 2814. 2842. 2874. 2903. 2922. 2953. 2986. 2993. 2969. 2955. 2985. 2912. 2772. 2493. 2112. 1448.  497.

   9.0  2632. 2636. 2647. 2674. 2703. 2738. 2769. 2819. 2842. 2891. 2936. 2955. 2871. 2816. 2868. 2783. 2645. 2363. 1960. 1332.  503.

   7.0  2556. 2564. 2569. 2581. 2607. 2650. 2676. 2741. 2758. 2808. 2855. 2874. 2751. 2667. 2718. 2632. 2509. 2225. 1795. 1204.  507.

   5.0  2477. 2483. 2486. 2494. 2508. 2540. 2569. 2623. 2627. 2669. 2700. 2720. 2607. 2500. 2539. 2461. 2321. 2055. 1625. 1084.  510.

   3.0  2383. 2388. 2385. 2391. 2410. 2435. 2466. 2515. 2509. 2534. 2545. 2524. 2449. 2327. 2365. 2281. 2122. 1847. 1464.  965.  513.

   1.0  2317. 2318. 2313. 2321. 2333. 2348. 2361. 2415. 2405. 2410. 2465. 2449. 2332. 2184. 2217. 2100. 1938. 1663. 1326.  865.  492.

   0.0  2290. 2293. 2286. 2291. 2304. 2313. 2320. 2374. 2367. 2352. 2385. 2315. 2280. 2131. 2155. 2020. 1859. 1589. 1277.  835.  454.

  -1.0  2284. 2283. 2278. 2283. 2298. 2304. 2308. 2360. 2354. 2331. 2307. 2309. 2262. 2109. 2133. 1985. 1817. 1539. 1247.  810.  467.

  -3.0  2270. 2271. 2269. 2278. 2288. 2290. 2296. 2348. 2339. 2309. 2291. 2324. 2239. 2098. 2106. 1957. 1778. 1479. 1215.  793.  465.

  -5.0  2240. 2242. 2247. 2255. 2263. 2265. 2270. 2313. 2306. 2282. 2274. 2306. 2192. 2071. 2070. 1926. 1754. 1426. 1178.  782.  463.

  -7.0  2206. 2208. 2213. 2223. 2230. 2235. 2237. 2252. 2242. 2229. 2211. 2217. 2119. 2033. 2020. 1885. 1707. 1386. 1137.  768.  461.

  -9.0  2172. 2174. 2176. 2184. 2194. 2200. 2200. 2196. 2181. 2168. 2137. 2110. 2047. 1996. 1962. 1827. 1632. 1344. 1098.  756.  457.

 -11.0  2132. 2136. 2140. 2146. 2155. 2163. 2164. 2155. 2137. 2118. 2084. 2043. 1995. 1958. 1911. 1764. 1551. 1304. 1064.  742.  452.

 -13.0  2092. 2094. 2097. 2103. 2110. 2117. 2117. 2110. 2093. 2071. 2039. 2001. 1958. 1920. 1866. 1708. 1486. 1264. 1035.  724.  446.

 -15.0  2048. 2051. 2055. 2059. 2064. 2069. 2068. 2061. 2048. 2030. 1998. 1957. 1911. 1871. 1814. 1660. 1444. 1229. 1008.  707.  440.

 -17.0  2002. 2006. 2011. 2017. 2021. 2025. 2024. 2018. 2008. 1990. 1958. 1915. 1863. 1820. 1763. 1621. 1413. 1197.  984.  691.  434.

 -19.5  1949. 1951. 1957. 1961. 1966. 1972. 1971. 1961. 1951. 1934. 1899. 1849. 1796. 1756. 1700. 1566. 1367. 1153.  953.  673.  424.

 -22.5  1881. 1884. 1887. 1890. 1893. 1895. 1897. 1886. 1872. 1852. 1821. 1770. 1723. 1686. 1625. 1493. 1306. 1101.  919.  652.  411.

 -25.5  1811. 1814. 1814. 1814. 1817. 1819. 1819. 1809. 1793. 1770. 1741. 1687. 1645. 1602. 1528. 1406. 1245. 1054.  888.  633.  396.

 -29.0  1721. 1724. 1721. 1718. 1714. 1709. 1704. 1691. 1672. 1656. 1630. 1575. 1537. 1482. 1407. 1291. 1159.  994.  835.  609.  359.

 -33.0  1600. 1597. 1598. 1597. 1592. 1583. 1572. 1551. 1533. 1514. 1484. 1442. 1404. 1336. 1263. 1161. 1043.  918.  775.  571.  319.

 -37.5  1375. 1367. 1368. 1362. 1356. 1349. 1340. 1330. 1313. 1293. 1261. 1219. 1173. 1112. 1040.  952.  861.  783.  605.  500.

 -42.5   961.  953.  946.  943.  936.  932.  927.  920.  914.  913.  875.  847.  810.  766.  713.  654.  562.  485.  457.  388.

 -47.5   421.  460.  442.  404.  401.  395.  403.  427.  469.  426.  390.  396.  365.  366.  342.  322.

 -55.0

 -65.0

 -75.0

 -85.0

 -90.0
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     ISSUE DATE: 06/07/16                      DATE SAMPLE TESTED: 05/25/16
     PREPARED FOR: RAB LIGHTING INC.
 
     LUMEN TABULATION
     AVERAGE OF RIGHT AND LEFT SIDES
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
              LUMEN TOTAL THIS PAGE =     2833.

    0     2     4     6     8    10    12    14    16    18    21    24    27    31    35    40    45    50    60    70    80    90   TOTAL
 90
       0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.      1.
 80
       0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.      1.
 70
       0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.      3.
 60
       4.    4.    4.    4.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    4.    4.    4.    5.    4.    5.    4.    4.    6.    3.    0.    0.     73.
 50
       4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    3.    3.    3.    3.    5.    4.    4.    5.    5.    5.    5.    4.    6.    3.    0.    0.     77.
 45
       4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    5.    5.    5.    6.    5.    6.    5.    4.    6.    3.    1.    0.     88.
 40
       5.    5.    5.    5.    5.    4.    4.    4.    4.    6.    6.    6.    7.    6.    7.    6.    5.    7.    4.    1.    0.     99.
 35
       4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    6.    5.    5.    6.    6.    6.    5.    4.    6.    4.    1.    0.     92.
 31
       5.    5.    5.    5.    5.    5.    5.    5.    5.    7.    7.    7.    8.    7.    8.    7.    6.    8.    5.    1.    0.    118.
 27
       5.    5.    5.    5.    5.    5.    5.    5.    5.    7.    6.    6.    8.    7.    8.    7.    6.    8.    5.    1.    0.    111.
 24
       6.    6.    6.    5.    5.    5.    5.    5.    5.    8.    7.    7.    9.    9.   10.    8.    7.   10.    6.    1.    0.    130.
 21
       6.    6.    6.    6.    6.    6.    6.    6.    5.    8.    8.    8.   10.    9.   11.    9.    8.   12.    6.    1.    0.    141.
 18
       4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    5.    5.    5.    7.    6.    7.    6.    5.    8.    4.    1.    0.     95.
 16
       4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    5.    5.    5.    7.    6.    7.    6.    5.    8.    4.    1.    0.     94.
 14
       4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    5.    5.    5.    7.    6.    7.    6.    5.    8.    4.    1.    0.     92.
 12
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    5.    5.    5.    6.    6.    7.    6.    5.    7.    4.    1.    0.     88.
 10
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    5.    5.    5.    6.    6.    7.    6.    5.    7.    3.    1.    0.     85.
  8
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    5.    5.    5.    6.    6.    6.    6.    5.    6.    3.    1.    0.     81.
  6
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    5.    5.    4.    5.    5.    6.    5.    4.    6.    3.    1.    0.     76.
  4
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    4.    4.    4.    5.    5.    6.    5.    4.    5.    2.    1.    0.     71.
  2
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    4.    4.    4.    5.    5.    5.    4.    3.    5.    2.    1.    0.     67.
  0
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    5.    4.    3.    4.    2.    1.    0.     65.
 -2
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    5.    4.    3.    4.    2.    1.    0.     64.
 -4
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    5.    4.    3.    4.    2.    1.    0.     63.
 -6
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    4.    4.    3.    4.    4.    5.    4.    3.    4.    2.    1.    0.     61.
 -8
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    4.    4.    3.    4.    4.    4.    4.    3.    4.    2.    1.    0.     60.
-10
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    2.    4.    3.    3.    4.    4.    4.    3.    3.    4.    2.    1.    0.     58.
-12
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    2.    2.    4.    3.    3.    4.    4.    4.    3.    3.    4.    2.    1.    0.     57.
-14
       2.    3.    2.    2.    2.    2.    2.    2.    2.    3.    3.    3.    4.    4.    4.    3.    3.    4.    2.    1.    0.     56.
-16
       2.    2.    2.    2.    2.    2.    2.    2.    2.    3.    3.    3.    4.    4.    4.    3.    2.    3.    2.    1.    0.     54.
-18
       4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    3.    3.    3.    5.    5.    4.    6.    5.    6.    5.    4.    5.    3.    1.    0.     79.
-21
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    5.    4.    4.    5.    5.    5.    4.    3.    5.    3.    1.    0.     76.
-24
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    4.    4.    4.    5.    5.    5.    4.    3.    5.    2.    1.    0.     72.
-27
       4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    6.    5.    5.    6.    6.    6.    5.    4.    6.    3.    1.    0.     90.
-31
       4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    5.    5.    5.    6.    5.    6.    5.    4.    5.    3.    1.    0.     83.
-35
       4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    5.    5.    5.    6.    5.    6.    5.    4.    5.    3.    1.    0.     87.
-40
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    4.    4.    3.    4.    4.    4.    3.    2.    4.    2.    1.    0.     60.
-45
       1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    2.    2.    2.    2.    2.    2.    2.    2.    2.    2.    0.    0.     30.
-50
       0.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    2.    1.    0.    0.     15.
-60
       1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    2.    1.    0.    0.     14.
-70
       0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.      3.
-80
       0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.    0.      1.
-90
     123.  123.  123.  122.  122.  121.  120.  119.  117.  170.  165.  157.  197.  185.  205.  176.  143.  206.  110.   28.    0.   2833.
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     LUMEN TABULATION - FIELD ONLY
     AVERAGE OF RIGHT AND LEFT SIDES
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
              LUMEN TOTAL THIS PAGE =     2778.

    0     2     4     6     8    10    12    14    16    18    21    24    27    31    35    40    45    50    60    70    80    90   TOTAL
 90
                                                                                                                                       0.
 80
                                                                                                                                       0.
 70
                                                                                                                                       0.
 60
       4.    4.    4.    4.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    4.    4.    4.    5.    4.    5.    4.    4.    6.                       69.
 50
       4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    3.    3.    3.    3.    5.    4.    4.    5.    5.    5.    5.    4.    6.    3.                 76.
 45
       4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    5.    5.    5.    6.    5.    6.    5.    4.    6.    3.                 87.
 40
       5.    5.    5.    5.    5.    4.    4.    4.    4.    6.    6.    6.    7.    6.    7.    6.    5.    7.    4.                 98.
 35
       4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    6.    5.    5.    6.    6.    6.    5.    4.    6.    4.                 91.
 31
       5.    5.    5.    5.    5.    5.    5.    5.    5.    7.    7.    7.    8.    7.    8.    7.    6.    8.    5.    1.          118.
 27
       5.    5.    5.    5.    5.    5.    5.    5.    5.    7.    6.    6.    8.    7.    8.    7.    6.    8.    5.    1.          111.
 24
       6.    6.    6.    5.    5.    5.    5.    5.    5.    8.    7.    7.    9.    9.   10.    8.    7.   10.    6.    1.          130.
 21
       6.    6.    6.    6.    6.    6.    6.    6.    5.    8.    8.    8.   10.    9.   11.    9.    8.   12.    6.    1.          141.
 18
       4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    5.    5.    5.    7.    6.    7.    6.    5.    8.    4.    1.           95.
 16
       4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    5.    5.    5.    7.    6.    7.    6.    5.    8.    4.    1.           94.
 14
       4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    5.    5.    5.    7.    6.    7.    6.    5.    8.    4.    1.           92.
 12
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    5.    5.    5.    6.    6.    7.    6.    5.    7.    4.    1.           88.
 10
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    5.    5.    5.    6.    6.    7.    6.    5.    7.    3.    1.           85.
  8
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    5.    5.    5.    6.    6.    6.    6.    5.    6.    3.    1.           81.
  6
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    5.    5.    4.    5.    5.    6.    5.    4.    6.    3.    1.           76.
  4
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    4.    4.    4.    5.    5.    6.    5.    4.    5.    2.    1.           71.
  2
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    4.    4.    4.    5.    5.    5.    4.    3.    5.    2.    1.           67.
  0
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    5.    4.    3.    4.    2.    1.           65.
 -2
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    5.    4.    3.    4.    2.    1.           64.
 -4
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    5.    4.    3.    4.    2.    1.           63.
 -6
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    4.    4.    3.    4.    4.    5.    4.    3.    4.    2.    1.           61.
 -8
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    4.    4.    3.    4.    4.    4.    4.    3.    4.    2.    1.           60.
-10
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    2.    4.    3.    3.    4.    4.    4.    3.    3.    4.    2.    1.           58.
-12
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    2.    2.    4.    3.    3.    4.    4.    4.    3.    3.    4.    2.    1.           57.
-14
       2.    3.    2.    2.    2.    2.    2.    2.    2.    3.    3.    3.    4.    4.    4.    3.    3.    4.    2.    1.           56.
-16
       2.    2.    2.    2.    2.    2.    2.    2.    2.    3.    3.    3.    4.    4.    4.    3.    2.    3.    2.    1.           54.
-18
       4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    3.    3.    3.    5.    5.    4.    6.    5.    6.    5.    4.    5.    3.    1.           79.
-21
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    5.    4.    4.    5.    5.    5.    4.    3.    5.    3.    1.           76.
-24
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    4.    4.    4.    5.    5.    5.    4.    3.    5.    2.    1.           72.
-27
       4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    6.    5.    5.    6.    6.    6.    5.    4.    6.    3.    1.           90.
-31
       4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    5.    5.    5.    6.    5.    6.    5.    4.    5.    3.    1.           83.
-35
       4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    4.    5.    5.    5.    6.    5.    6.    5.    4.    5.    3.                 86.
-40
       3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    3.    4.    4.    3.    4.    4.    4.    3.    2.    4.    2.                 60.
-45
       1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    1.    2.    2.    2.    2.    2.    2.                                         22.
-50
                                                                                                                                       0.
-60
                                                                                                                                       0.
-70
                                                                                                                                       0.
-80
                                                                                                                                       0.
-90
     122.  122.  122.  121.  121.  119.  118.  117.  115.  168.  163.  155.  195.  182.  203.  171.  139.  199.  102.   23.    0.   2778.
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     ISOCANDELA CURVES
     AVERAGE OF RIGHT AND LEFT SIDES

-90

-80

-70

-60
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-40

-30
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  0
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  0

  0

 10

 10

 20

 20
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 30
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 40
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 50

 60

 60
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 70
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 80

 90

 90

3000

2500

2100

1587 (= 50% MAX)

1300

1000

 600

 317 (= 10% MAX)


